

No. 17-1011

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BUDHA ISMAIL JAM, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

INTERNATIONAL FINANCE CORPORATION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the D.C. Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

FRANCIS A. VASQUEZ, JR.
Counsel of Record
DANA E. FOSTER
MAXWELL J. KALMANN
WHITE & CASE LLP
701 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 626-3600
fvasquez@whitecase.com
Counsel for Respondent

March 30, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| RULE 29.6 STATEMENT | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 4 |
| I. Statutory Framework..... | 4 |
| II. International Finance Corporation..... | 6 |
| III. Background And Proceedings Below | 8 |
| A. IFC Finances A Portion Of The Tata Mundra Power Project | 8 |
| B. Petitioners File CAO Complaint..... | 9 |
| C. The District Court Dismisses Petitioners’ Suit..... | 10 |
| D. The D.C. Circuit Affirms And Denies Rehearing En Banc | 12 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION | 14 |
| I. The Court Of Appeals’ Construction Of The IOIA Is Correct, And It Does Not Warrant This Court’s Review..... | 14 |
| A. The Court Of Appeals’ Construction Of The IOIA Is Correct..... | 15 |
| B. Any Conflict Between The D.C. Circuit And The Third Circuit Concerning The Interpretation Of The IOIA Does Not Warrant Review | 26 |

| | |
|--|----|
| II. The Court Of Appeals' Construction Of The IFC's Articles Of Agreement Does Not Warrant This Court's Review | 29 |
| III. This Court's Review Is Unwarranted For The Additional Reason That Petitioners Would Not Benefit From A Ruling In Their Favor..... | 33 |
| CONCLUSION | 35 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|------------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Aguado v. Inter-Am. Dev. Bank</i> , 85 F. App'x 13 (D.C. Cir. 2004) | 28 |
| <i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc.</i> <i>v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976)..... | 4, 15-16, 18, 23 |
| <i>Ashford Int'l, Inc. v. World Bank Grp.</i> , No. 04-3822, 2006 WL 783357 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 24, 2006) | 28, 30 |
| <i>Atkinson v. Inter-Am. Dev. Bank</i> , 156 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Banco de Seguros del Estado v. IFC</i> , No. 06-2427, 2007 WL 2746808 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2007)..... | 30 |
| <i>Broadbent v. Org. Am. States</i> , 628 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Brzak v. U.N.</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 313 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) | 27 |
| <i>do Rosario Veiga v. WMO</i> , 568 F. Supp. 2d 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) | 27 |
| <i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003)..... | 18 |
| <i>Dujardin v. Int'l Bank for</i> <i>Reconstruction & Dev.</i> , 9 F. App'x 19 (D.C. Cir. 2001) | 28 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Fazzari v. Inter-Am. Dev. Bank</i> , 85 F. App'x 776 (D.C. Cir. 2004) | 28 |
| <i>Garb v. Republic of Poland</i> , 440 F.3d 579 (2d Cir. 2006) | 19 |
| <i>Greenspan v. Crosbie</i> , No. 74-4734, 1976 WL 841 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 23, 1976) | 24 |
| <i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947) | 11 |
| <i>Hudes v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 806 F. Supp. 2d 180 (D.D.C. 2011) | 27, 28 |
| <i>In re Dinastia, L.P.</i> , 381 B.R. 512 (S.D. Tex. 2007) | 30 |
| <i>In re Kaiser Grp. Int'l, Inc.</i> , 730 F. Supp. 2d 247 (D.D.C. 2010) | 27 |
| <i>Laventure v. U.N.</i> , No. 14-1611, 2017 WL 3671175 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2017) | 27 |
| <i>Lempert v. Rice</i> , 956 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2013) | 27 |
| <i>Mendaro v. World Bank</i> , 717 F.2d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1983) | 13, 30, 32 |
| <i>Nat'l City Bank v. Republic of China</i> , 348 U.S. 356 (1955) | 15, 23 |
| <i>Nicol v. U.N. Missions</i> , No. 09-1800, 2009 WL 2370179 (E.D. Pa. July 30, 2009) | 27 |
| <i>Nyambal v. IMF</i> , 772 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2014) | 26, 27 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015)..... | 33, 34 |
| <i>Olegovna v. Putin</i> , No. 16-0586, 2016 WL 3093893 (E.D.N.Y. June 1, 2016)..... | 27 |
| <i>OSS Nokalva v. Eur. Space Agency</i> , 617 F.3d 756 (3d Cir. 2010) | 3, 26, 28 |
| <i>Osseiran v. IFC</i> , 552 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... | 30 |
| <i>Permanent Mission of India to the U.N.</i> <i>v. City of N.Y.</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007)..... | 4 |
| <i>Polak v. IMF</i> , 657 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D.D.C. 2009)..... | 28 |
| <i>The Pesaro</i> , 277 F. 473 (S.D.N.Y. 1921) | 16 |
| <i>Price v. Unisea, Inc.</i> , 289 P.3d 914 (Alaska 2012) | 27 |
| <i>Sadikoğlu v. UNDP</i> , No. 11-0294, 2011 WL 4953994 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 14, 2011)..... | 27 |
| <i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Sampaio v. Inter-Am. Dev. Bank</i> , 806 F. Supp. 2d 238 (D.D.C. 2011)..... | 27 |
| <i>Sampaio v. Inter-Am. Dev. Bank</i> , 468 F. App'x (D.C. Cir. 2012) | 28 |
| <i>The Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812) | 4 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malay Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007)..... | 34 |
| <i>Smith v. World Bank Grp.</i> , 99 F. Supp. 3d 166 (D.D.C. 2015)..... | 27 |
| <i>Smith v. World Bank Grp.</i> , 694 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017) | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Deutsches Kalisyndikat Gesellschaft</i> , 31 F.2d 199 (S.D.N.Y. 1929)..... | 16 |
| <i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)..... | 15, 18, 23 |
| <i>Vila v. Inter-Am. Inv. Corp.</i> , 536 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2008)..... | 27 |
| <i>Vila v. Inter-Am. Inv. Corp.</i> , 570 F.3d 274 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... | 30 |
| <i>Zuza v. Off. of High Representative</i> , 107 F. Supp. 3d 90 (D.D.C. 2015)..... | 27 |
| STATUTES | |
| 22 U.S.C. § 282 | 1 |
| 22 U.S.C. § 282g | 8 |
| 22 U.S.C. § 288 | <i>passim</i> |
| 22 U.S.C. § 288a | <i>passim</i> |
| 22 U.S.C. § 288d | 19 |
| 22 U.S.C. § 288f..... | 19 |
| 22 U.S.C. § 288f–1..... | 6, 28 |
| 22 U.S.C. § 288f–2..... | 6 |

| | |
|------------------------|-------------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1603 | 5, 21 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1605 | 5, 21, 29, 33, 34 |

TREATIES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| IFC Articles of Agreement, Dec. 5, 1955, 7 U.S.T. 2197, T.I.A.S. No. 3620 | <i>passim</i> |
|--|---------------|

RULES AND REGULATIONS

| | |
|--|----|
| Exec. Order No. 10,680, 3 C.F.R. 86 (Supp. 1956) | 8 |
| Exec. Order No. 13,759, 82 Fed. Reg. 5323 (Jan. 12, 2017) | 26 |

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

| | |
|--|-------------|
| 91 Cong. Rec. 12,432 (1945) | |
| 91 Cong. Rec. 12,530 (1945) | 20 |
| 91 Cong. Rec. 12,532 (1945) | 20 |
| 101 Cong. Rec. 13,409 (1990) | 21 |
| <i>Bill to Provide for Participation of the United States in IFC: Hearing on S. 1894 Before the S. Subcomm. on Banking & Currency, 84th Cong. (1955)</i> | <i>6, 7</i> |
| H. R. 4489, 79th Cong. (1945) | 20 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 79-1203 (1945) | 5 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 84-1299 (1955) | 6 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 89-1099 (1965) | 28 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 105-802 (1998) | 21 |
| S. Rep. No. 79-861 (1945) | 16, 20 |

BRIEFS OF THE UNITED STATES

| | |
|---|----|
| Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Georges v. U.N.</i> , 834 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2016) (No. 15-455) | 34 |
| Reply in Support of Statement of Interest of the United States, <i>Lempert v. Rice</i> , 956 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2013) (No. 12-1518) | 25 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|--------|
| Alice Ehrenfeld, <i>United Nations Immunity Distinguished From Sovereign Immunity</i> , 52 Am. Soc’y Int’l L. Proc. 88 (1958) | 22-23 |
| European Space Agency, <i>New Member States</i> | 28 |
| Executive Directors of the International Bank for Reconstruction and Development, <i>Explanatory Memorandum on the Proposed Articles of Agreement of the International Finance Corporation</i> (1955) | 31 |
| IFC, <i>A Record Year</i> , News & Views, Nov. 2017 | 7 |
| Joshua M. Javits, <i>Internal Conflict Resolution at International Organizations</i> , 28 A.B.A. J. Lab. & Emp. L. 223 (2013) | 9 |
| Letter from Roberts B. Owen, Legal Adviser, Dep’t of State, to Leroy D. Clark, Gen. Counsel, EEOC (June 24, 1980), in Marian L. Nash, <i>Contemporary Practice of the United States Relating to International Law</i> , 74 Am. J. Int’l L. 917 (1980) | 31, 32 |
| Privileges and Immunities, 13 Whiteman Digest | 23, 32 |

Secretary of State, *Report to the President
on the Results of the San Francisco
Conference* (1945) 23

U.S. Dep't of State, 9 Foreign Affairs Manual (2017)..... 6

Yuen-Li Liang, *The Legal Status of the United
Nations in the United States*,
2 Int'l L. Q. 577 (1948)..... 32
